Development expenses (fundraising, communication, management of donations and tax receipts, donor relations)
amount to K€ 5,025 and are stable compared to the previous year (+2%).

Allocations for provisions and depreciations are up sharply, K€ 513 in 2021, due to a provision for depreciation
recorded, in accordance with the prudence principle, on a part of the debt obligation towards the affiliated
foundation in the USA, amounting to K€ 489.

Taxes are stable at € 320.

Allocation of earnings

The financial year therefore shows a surplus of K€ 632 which the Board of Directors has validated and
proposes to allocate in the following manner:

Available reserves represent 5.9 months of activity on 31 December 2021, an amount needed to ensure
the continuity of our actions in the field, cover unforeseen funding needs due to emergencies or a sudden
decrease in income, and to fund investments and their renewal.

In 2021, the commitment of our volunteers and the support of our sponsors remained intact and voluntary
in-kind contributions recovered to their level of before the health crisis.

On 31/12/2021
(before allocation
of earnings 2021)

Allocation of earnings 2021 On 31/12/2021
(after allocation

of earnings  2021)Increase Decrease

Association funds without
rights of recovery 9 766 704,59 632 467,88 10 399 172,47

Project reserves for Madagascar 1 000 000,00 1 000 000,00
Project reserves for the Middle
East 500 000,00 500 000,00

Project reserves for West Africa 500 000,00 500 000,00

Income 2021 632 468,88 632 467,88 0

12 399 172,47 632 467,88 632 467,88 12 399 172,47

4  I  Financial report 2021

TREASURER’S REPORT

I. Volunteer work
Many surgeons, doctors, nurses, anesthetists, and other medico-technical personnel go throughout the
year on voluntary missions in the field and thus contribute in a decisive manner to the social missions
and the spirit of La Chaîne de l’Espoir. The host families, the people supporting hospitalized children,
the volunteers in the provinces and in the Paris headquarters all make an effective contribution to the
different activities of our organization.

A precise administrative monitoring of these volunteers makes it possible to know, by profile, the number